
SEMINOLE COUNTY GOVERNMENT
AGENDA MEMORANDUM

MOTION/RECOMMENDATION:
Approve Amendment #2 to M-0232-05/BLH with Motorola, Inc. of Schaumburg, Illinois, to add 
the cost of maintenance coverage for additional communication equipment and increase the
annual Fixed Fee amount of the Agreement by $37,180.00 for the period of December 1, 2006 
through September 30, 2007, for a total revised Agreement amount of $401,956.00. For the 
period of October 1, 2007 through September 30, 2008, approve the annual Fixed Fee amount 
of $396,025.50 which reflects a deduction for software support. 

BACKGROUND:

M-0232-05/BLH provides annual maintenance coverage, the service plan and other support 
services for the County-wide communication system. The term of the Agreement is one year 
with five one-year renewal options at the County's discretion, and the Second Renewal period 
begins on October 1, 2007.

Amendment #2 will provide for the annual maintenance coverage on additional equipment 
purchased through Grant funds following a briefing to the Board on July 13, 2004. The 
Business Innovation and Technology Services (BITS) Department has been operating under 
the assumption that this new equipment was under warranty. Recently, staff conducted an 
audit for the consolidation of the County's communication system equipment and determined 
that warranty coverage for this additional equipment had expired on its own terms. Motorola, 
Inc. has provided the County with maintenance coverage for the additional equipment since 
December 2006, and the cost to provide these additional support services was $3,718.00 per 
month.

Amendment #2 will provide funding for the cost of the additional maintenance coverage during 
the period from December 1, 2006 through September 30, 2007. Amendment #2 will provide 
for an increase to the Agreement in the amount of $37,180.00 for the additional maintenance 
coverage, for a total annual Fixed Fee amount of $401,956.00. 

 

 

 

 Consent 9/25/2007 Item # 3

 
SUBJECT: Amendment #2 to M-0232-05/BLH - Maintenance Agreement for County-wide 
Communications System

DEPARTMENT: Administrative Services DIVISION: Purchasing and Contracts

AUTHORIZED BY: Frank Raymond CONTACT: Diane Reed EXT: 7120

County-wide Ray Hooper



 

The following is the summary of the annual cost of the Agreement for Fiscal Year 06/07:

Original Agreement     $364,776.00
Amendment #1                         0.00  (Added original equipment list)
Amendment #2                37,180.00  (Additional equipment coverage)
Total Agreement          $401,956.00

For the fiscal year 07/08, the cost of the additional equipment coverage over the entire twelve 
month period is $44,616.00. In addition, the BITS Department has determined that software 
support can be deleted for system coverage, which has resulted in an annual reduction of 
$13,366.50. Amendment #2 will also provide for a revised annual Fixed Fee amount 
$396,025.50 for the period from October 1, 2007 through September 30, 2008. 

The following is the summary of the annual cost of the Agreement for Fiscal Year 07/08:

Original Agreement            $364,776.00
Amendment #1                                0.00   (Added original equipment list)
Amendment #2                    44,616.00   (12 month coverage for additional equipment)

 -13,366.50  (Deletion of Software Support)
Revised Total Agreement   $396,025.50

The back up documentation includes an email from Motorola, Inc. that acknowledges the 
aforementioned revisions to the Agreement through Amendment #2. This is a budgeted 
service, and funds are available in Telecommunications - Repairs and Maintenance (Account 
#140200.530460).

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Staff recommends that the Board approve Amendment #2 to M-0232-05/BLH with Motorola, 
Inc. of Schaumburg, Illinois, to add the cost of maintenance coverage for additional 
communication equipment and increase the annual Fixed Fee amount of the Agreement by 
$37,180.00 for the period of December 1, 2006 through September 30, 2007, for a total 
revised Agreement amount of $401,956.00. For the period of October 1, 2007 through 
September 30, 2008, approve the annual Fixed Fee amount of $396,025.50 which reflects a 
deduction for software support.

ATTACHMENTS:

1. M-232-05_BLH Amendment 2 with Motorola, Inc.
2. M-232-05_BLH Amendment 2 Back Up Documentation
3. Motorola Service Agreement for Second Renewal Period

Additionally Reviewed By:

County Attorney Review ( Ann Colby )gfedcb











From: Rowe James-C41018 [james.rowe@motorola.com]
Sent: Friday, September 07, 2007 9:08 AM
To: Oliveras, Tommy
Cc: Shemwell David-CDSC09; Cordova Alex-C12255; Taylor, John; Hunter, Bob; Reed, Diane
Subject: RE: Seminole Contract
Tommy,
 
You are correct.  
 
Regards,
 
 
Jim Rowe Jr.
Service Business Development Manager
Motorola, Inc.
1064 Greenwood Blvd Suite #400
Lake Mary, FL 32746-5418
 
407-690-0591 Cell
407-562-3991 Main Office
407-323-2472 Home Office
407-562-3991 Fax Office
james.rowe@motorola.com
 
 

From: Oliveras, Tommy [mailto:toliveras@seminolecountyfl.gov] 
Sent: Friday, September 07, 2007 9:05 AM
To: Rowe James-C41018
Cc: Shemwell David-CDSC09; Cordova Alex-C12255; Taylor, John; Hunter, Bob; Reed, Diane
Subject: RE: Seminole Contract

Jim,
 
Good morning, please double check your notes from yesterday's conference call. According to what I recall this 
year's number end up being $401,956.00 and not the $409,392.00. Next year's renewal is correct as per the 
conference call yesterday $ 396,025.50. 
 
 
The remote site equipment will have to be discussed in the 2008~2009 year renewal. I do not think that we can 
get their this coming year, I will have to assume a risk based on the current economical concerns that our county 
and Florida as a whole could potentially be facing this coming calendar year.
 

regards

Tommy Oliveras, CPM
Program Manager, Business Innovation & Technology Services
Seminole County Government
407.665.0311 (office)
407.665.1027 (fax)

 



From: Rowe James-C41018 [mailto:james.rowe@motorola.com] 
Sent: Thursday, September 06, 2007 6:04 PM
To: Oliveras, Tommy
Cc: Shemwell David-CDSC09; Cordova Alex-C12255
Subject: Seminole Contract

Tommy,
 
For the current contract Oct 2006- Sept 2007 your annual contract is $409,392.00  (RMAC Equipment Increase)
 
For the renewal contract Oct 2007- Oct 2008 will be $396,025.50 (Removal of PMDC Software from contract)

 
Note #1 The Oct 2007- Sept 2008 renewal does not include the remote site equipment coming off 

warranty.
 

 
If you have any questions please call my cell phone.
 
Regards,
 
Jim Rowe Jr.
Service Business Development Manager
Motorola, Inc.
1064 Greenwood Blvd Suite #400
Lake Mary, FL 32746-5418
 
407-690-0591 Cell
407-562-3991 Main Office
407-323-2472 Home Office
407-562-3991 Fax Office
james.rowe@motorola.com
 
 
 
-****Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Virtually all written communications to or 
from State and Local Officials and employees are public records available to the public and 
media upon request. Seminole County policy does not differentiate between personal and 
business emails. E-mail sent on the County system will be considered public and will only be 
withheld from disclosure if deemed confidential pursuant to State Law.****-
 
 
-****Florida has a very broad Public Records Law. Virtually all written communications to or 
from State and Local Officials and employees are public records available to the public and 
media upon request. Seminole County policy does not differentiate between personal and 
business emails. E-mail sent on the County system will be considered public and will only be 
withheld from disclosure if deemed confidential pursuant to State Law.****-
 




	Item Memo
	560_2007
	M-232-05_BLH Amendment 2 with Motorola, Inc.pdf
	M-232-05_BLH Amendment 2 Back Up Documentation.htm
	Motorola Service Agreement for Second Renewal Period.pdf


